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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE

S/E Corner of Eastern Avenue &

Hopkins Landing Drive * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Hopewell Pointe)

15" Election District g OF

6th Council District

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
Eastern Avenue Investment, LLC

Ownet/Petitioner ' ¥ Case No. 06-669-A

W ¥ % * %* % % % % W W

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for a
Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Eastern Avenue Investment, LLC, by and
through its attorneys John B Gontrum, Esquire, and Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP, The
Petitioner requests a Variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(hereinafter cited as B.C.Z.R.) to peﬁnit accessory structures (detached garages) in the side and
front yards of a principal building in lieu of the required rear yard; from Section 1B01.2C.1.e and
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP) Division ILA. by means of Section
504.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a rear building face 10 feet from a property line in lieu of the
required 40 feet; from Section 1B02.2A and CMDP Division ILA. by means of Section 504.2 of
the B.C.Z.R. to permit a maximum height of dwelling of 57 feet in lieu of the permitted
maximum height of 50 feet; and finally from Section 400.3 to permit accessory structure
(garage) heights of 28 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on the site plan which was accepted into evidence and
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing were Ellwood A. Sinsky and Thomas E. Carski,

managing members of the Eastern Avenue Investment, LLC, the property owner and Mitchell
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Kellman, Director of Zoning Services for Daft McCune Walker, Inc. the consultants who
prepared the site plan of this property. Representing the Petitioner and owner was John B,
Gontrum, Esquire.

There were no Protestants or citizens appearing in opposition to the request and there
were no adverse zoning advisory comments received. The hearing proceeded on a proffer from
Counsel for the Petitioners.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the overall site is comprised of over 54
actes located in eastern Baltimore County and has primarily been developed for residential
housing in both individual homes and multi-ievel condominium buildings. The area that is the
subject of the variance before me contains slightly less than 5 acres and is zoned BL-AS.
Originally, this area was planned for a commercial strip center, but the developer is seeking now
to build three (3) condominium apartment buildings. Each building would contain sixteen (16)
units for a total of 48 units.  The site has zoning to support 476 dwelling units, and with the
approval of the proposed condominium units a total of 262 units will have been permitted, well
under the allowed density. This was confirmed by correspondence in the file from John Lewis of
the Zoning Bureau in the Department of Permits and Development Management (see Petitioner’s
Exhibits 2 and 3).

A County Review Group (CRG) meeting has been held to amend the approved CRG plan
for the property. At the CRG meeting there also were no Protestants, and the material
amendment to the CRG was approved conditioned on the approval of the requested zoning
variances and of the road closing of a portion of Weber Avenue extending from Old Eastern

Avenue to Hopkins Landing Drive,
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One of the issues arising from the proffered testimony is-the extent of the applicability of
Section 103.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Section 103.1 has traditionally been applied to changes to a
previously approved development plan. Pursuant to this section, the zoning provisions in effect
at the time of the initial approval of the plan have been applied even to material changes in the
approved development plan. Earlier this year, however, County Council Bill 24-06 was enacted
in patt to supersede Section 103.1 and to require that material changes to a plan be assessed
under current zoning regulations, The CRG plan for this development was filed prior to March
17, 2006, seeking a material amendment, and consequently, the development plan was processed

under the old regulations. March 17, 2006 was the cut-off date for the applicability of the

council bill to file plans.

The zoning requests in this case, however, were filed after the effective date of the
legislation. While the current development regulations may not apply, it seems clear to me that
the zoning regulations have to be addressed as of the time of the hearing or at least the filing of
the requests, and in either case a material amendment must be considered under today’s
condittons and zoning regulations and not as they existed at the time of the original CRG
approval. This makes a difference in the applicability of the regulations, for over the years the
zoning on adjoining property has changed significantly. Although the adjoining zoning at the
time of the original CRG approval was predominantly D.R.16, today there is a mix of adjoining
zones, not predominantly D.R.16.

Section 302 of the B.C.Z.R. states: “Residences hereafter erected in business and
manufacturing zones shall be governed by height and area regulations for the predominant
residential zone which immediately adjoins ...”. Two of the variances sought pertain to height

and setbacks for the principal residential dwellings.
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Petitioner has sought a 10-foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required 40-foot setback as

%

requited by B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01.2C.1.e and by CMDP Division II. This setback is from
property that was formerly part of the Tall Trees Condominium Apartment project. This
property has since been purchased by the county for open space. The building’s rear line is
approximately in the area of a portion of Weber Avenue that is proposed to be closed.

The Petitioner also proposes an extensive landscape treatment as a focal point in the court

created by the three (3) condominium buildings. Compliance with the 40-foot setback, while
possible, would destroy the arrangement of the buildings, eliminate the landscape feature, and
serve no real public purpose.  There were no objections to this variance request. Counsel
pointed out that a retail building or office building would be permitted as close, or closer, to the
property line than the residential building proposed. The setback is from property that is no
longer in either business or residential use and which will be open space for the foreseeable
future. The condominium building is going to be placed over the old roadbed of Weber Avenue,
and I believe that the configuration of the property and its relationship to the adjoining property
is substantially unique. The elements for the granting of the variance would appear to be present.
Strict compliance with the regulations would result in a configuration that is undesirable and
creates a practical difficulty. The development of this site with the quality detail of the overall
design is cettainly consistent with the zoning regulations.

Petitioner also has asked for a height variance, if necessary, to allow the condominium
buildings to be 57 feet in height. The variance requested is from Section 1B02.2A and CMDP
Division II by means of Section 504.2 of the B.C.Z.R. Petitioner believes that the predominant
zoning in place at the time of the original CRG approval surrounding the commercial zoning

(D.R.16) may be applicable. For the reasons described above, I believe that the current
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surrounding zoning is the appropriate zoning to consider, and that the variance requested is
necessary in order to permit a building 57 feet in height,

It is apparent that the variance requested is justified. The proposed condominium
buildings are desighed to be virtually identical to the other eight (8) condominium buildings
already built at Hopewell Pointe. The same roof pitch and architectural features will be
provided. The desire for the extra seven (7) feet in height is to accommodate the architectural
features of the roof pitch, The four stories would terminate well under the fifty (50) feet height
limit requited by Section 1B02.2A and the CMDP. A flat roof or even a less pitched roof with
no architectural features could be accommodated without a vatiance. These three (3)
condominium buildings, however, will be the most visible buildings from Old Eastern Avenue,
and they should have the same treatment and be of at least the same quality, if not higher quality,
in appearance than those eight (8) condominium buildings already constructed in the interior of
the site. I find that given the location of these buildings, their situation on the property and the
nature and putpose of the relief requested that the variance to allow a 57-foot height for the
dwellings in lieu of the permitted 50-foot in height is warranted.

As noted above, two of the variance requests from B.C.Z.R. Sections 400.1 and 400.2
pertain to the two proposed six (6) car garage structures. These two structures are tucked
between buildings and are effectively screened by the proposed condominium buildings ‘and
landscaping from Old Eastern Avenue. Given the shape of this parcel and the environmental
constraints, it would indeed be difficult to put detached structures on the property in such a
configuration as to be behind the proposed buildings. Parking is supposed to be accessible, and
while the variance could have been avoided by attaching the garages to the buildings, there is no

real purpose served in so doing. The flood plain elevations are such that no basements are
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feasible, and it is not desired to have parking under the proposed floor areas of the buildings
thereby increasing their height.

It is questionable that variances are even necessary for this use. B.C.Z.R. Section 400
pettains to “Accessory Buildings in Residential Zones”. These buildings are in a commercial
zone. Because the zone suppotts a residential use, and because B.C.Z.R. Section 230.1 states
that “uses permitted and as limited in the residential zone immediately adjoining” are permitted
in a BL zone, Petitioner believes that residential accessory structure limitations apply even in the
commercial zone. Assuming that is the case, I find that the unique shape of the property
combined with the environmental constraints presents a practical difficulty in meeting the strict
requirements of Section 401 of the B.C.Z.R.

Accessory structures in residential zones are limited in B.C.Z.R. Section 400.2 to fifteen
(15) feet in height. These one-story garages are designed with distinctive roof features and
cupolas that are a recurrent design theme in the Hopewell Pointe development. Building
elevations were shown of the proposed garages, and are attractively designed., The height will
still be approximately half the height of the proposed condominium buildings. The Office of
Planning does not object to the look of the buildings, and based on their location on the site, I
find that this variance from the height regulations also is justified, and that in fact the overall
appearance of the site is improved by the added height to these structures. While a flat roof or a
moderately pitched roof could be built, it would detract from the overall appearance of the
development. The property is zoned commercial, but again, if Petitioner believes that because
residential use is proposed, ... that the residential standards including those applicable to

accessory structures should be applied then the request is appropriate.  Based on the proffer
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these Petitions held,

and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

— K
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this >

day of September,_2006, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: 1) from Section 400.1 to permit accessory structures (detached
garages) in the side and front yards of a principal building in lieu of the required rear yard and, 2) from
Section 1B01.2C.1.e, Section 504.2 and the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP)
Division ILA. to permit a -rear building face 10 feet from a property line in lieu of the required 40 feet,
and 3) from Section 1B02.24A, Section 504.2 and the CMDP Division II.A. to permit a maximum height
of dwelling of 57 feet in lieu of the permitted maximum height of 50 feet; and 4) from Section 400.3 to
permit two (2) accessory structures (garage) heights of 28 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet, in
accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:
1) The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made awate that proceeding at this
time is at its own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order

has expired. If an appeal is filed, and this Order is reversed, the relief granted
herein shall be rescinded.

2) Development and use of the subject property shall comply with the ZAC
comments submitted by DEPRM and the Bureau of Development Plans Review
relative to Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and all other approptiate
environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations for the protection of water

quality, stteams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those comments have been
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance, with Section 32-3-401 of the

Baltimore County Code.

Zonlng ommissioner for
Baltimore County
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JAMES T. SMITH, IR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive September 5, 2006 Zoning Commissioner

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
210 W, Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/E Corner of Eastern Avenue & Hopkins Landing Drive

(Hopewell Pointe)
15% Election District ~ 6™ Council District
Eastern Avenue Investment, LLC — Owner/Petitioner

Case No. 06-669-A
Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management
office at 887-3391.

WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

C: Mr. Ellwood A. Sinsky, Eastern Avenue Investment, LLC
2416 Velvet Valley Way, Owings Mills, 21117
Mr. Thomas E. Carski, 514 Hampton Lane
Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. Mitch Kellman, Daft McCune Walker, Inc.
200 East Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
DEPRM: Bureau of Development Plans Review; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline. info
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ML Petition for Variance

Lo
& ﬂig %@the Zoning Commaissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at SE Corner Eastern Avenue and

e e
C’MZ( _,ILQ ) Hopking Landing Drive whichis presently zoned _ BI,~AS

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, heraby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County,

l/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltles of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subjact of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lL.essee: Legal Owner(s):

: ent, LLC
Name « Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature B Ve E wood A. Sin sky
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Peftitioner: 2416 Velvet Valley Way 410-363-6644
Address T Telephone No.
Towson Owings Mills, MD 21117
City State Zip Code

Representative fo be Contacted:

Name
. Penngylvania Ave. 410-832-2000 |
Telephone No. Address Telaphona No.
MD 21204 .
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

NAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By Date _ G / .G / e
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VARIANCES REQUESTED: / 50

1. Section 400.1 to permit accesso;;? tures (detached garages) in the side and

front yards of buildings in lieu of the reguired rear ard %M Potats

2. Section 1B01.2C.1.e, Sectan}W and the CMDP Division II. A . to permit a reat
building tace of 10 feet in lieu of thé required 40 feet to property line.

3. If necessary, Section 1B02.2A, Section 507 and the CMDP Division II. A . to
permit a maximum height of dwelling of 57’ in lieu of the required :maXImum height of
5(Y. §q

4. Section 400,33 +o pecenit (Z) g arnpe hehbs oF REL 10 frew of /574
Practical Difficulty:

Site Configuration and layout of site so as to prevent massing of buildings creates the
practical difficulty for variances 1 and 2. Variance 3 may not be needed based on a
finding of surrounding zoning as D.R, 16. If zoning variance 3 is needed, the intent is to
prevent a flat roof appearance and to create a more appealing roof line.

Variances also requested for such other and further reasons as may be presented at time
of hearing.



 DaftsM<CunesWallker, Inc,

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Totwon, Maryland 21286
hatp:ffwww.dmw.com

410 296 3333

Fax 410 296 4705

A Team of Land Planners,
Landscape Architects,

Golf Conrse Architects,
Engineers, Stirveyors ¢

Environmental Professionals
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Description
For A Zoning Variance -
Eﬁst of Old Eastern Avente

" . Fifteenth Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

BeginnMg for the salﬁe af the intersection bﬁf thé centerline of pr-kins‘
Lanciing' and Olﬁ,Eaétefn Aveﬁﬁe, thence rurming with and bindiné or.ll.tll)é- | :
Eeﬁterline of 'Ol_d Eastern Avenue in a southwesterly. dirééti'qp a distance of 391.52
feet, more or less, thence leaving said centerline and running in a ‘soutﬂheasfeﬁy
direction a distance of 33.50 feet to the point of beginning, referring all cduiseé-of
this desi;rripti;;)hl to the Grid Mléridian establisl'tingﬁin the Baltimore Metjr;:)poii;%aﬁ'f
District, Itﬁehce' -1eaving-lsai'd point of beginning and rﬁnnipg the eleven fﬁllomrﬁng
éourses andldistances: (1) South 47 degrees 48 minutes 25 seconds East 236.77 feet,
thenée (2) Southeasterly by a line curving to the left, having a radiﬁs of 155.03 feet,
for a; distance of 119.68 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord |
bearing South 70 degrees 09 minutes 41 seconds Eastl 1-16‘73 feét), thencé (3) Soﬁth
84 degreés 41 n;ﬁnutes 40 seconds East 246.05 feet, thenqé'(él)rNorth 02 degrges_ 07
minutes 37xsexcémds West 427.35 feet, thence (5) ijthvlveéterly Bf aline ciirviﬁg to

the left, I}aving a radius of 400.00 feet, for a distance of 148.54 feet (the arc of sfaic_i

_curve iae-ing subterided by a chord blearing North 56 degrees 04 minutes 29 secor'ldsl

West 147.69'feet), thence (6) North 66 degrees 42 minutes 47 seconds West 246.00
feet, ’Ichencje (7) South 23 degtees 17 minutes 13 secmds West 80.72 feet, thence (8)

South 66 dégrees 42 minutes 47 seconds East 143.00 feet, thence (9) South 23 degrees "

W

Page 1 of 2
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17 minutes 13 seconds West 50.00 feet, thence (10) North 66 degrees 42 minutes 47

seconds Westll43.00 feet, thence (11) South 23 degreeé 17 minutes 13 seconds West
288.80 feet to the iﬁoip,t of beginning; containing 4.996 'albll.;es or 217,628 squ:axl'eﬁfeet of J.
land, more -:Jlr less. . I
THIS DESICR'IPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PUﬁPOSES ONLY. I
AND 1S NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE. ‘

May 24, 2006

Project No. 86076.X (L87076.X-2)

Page 2 of 2
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Tha Zoning Go mlﬁﬁnﬁ&r of Baticists Courly bk
thotlty: of the Zntr[*]ln Aot a Repul ;tﬁ{un& ﬁ ET hr‘&

County, wm told d '.h:h nu 1y Towson, Ma am:l nn

the proparty ldentiflad hﬂr&lmas follows? - .
| Gasd: # 00-GB9-A -
| ﬁ%hg?&ﬂt cothar of Eastarﬂ fwanua and anhms Lami
1 Hve
_ 15th'Elsction District ~— 6tlj Dduﬁu]lmﬁnlc Digtrict

Lagar- Ownar(s): - Eastern - Avenus Investimett; LLB )

- Ellwood Sinsky

Varianos: to Fﬂrmit an 4 Fessnry' strunturﬂ dﬂtauhad Ug-

| régja) In the slde and frontyards of hulidin In kel of thﬁ

'raqulreﬂ tear yard.. To parmlt a.rear bulldlng #te of 10'

feet In liot of the regllred 40:feét ta propeny:{he. To

frermit a-maximum-higlght of dwélilng ut Ii? faat ﬁ flad of.
the required maximum helght 6f 50 fant Tu per it 2 ua _

rage helghts of 28 fest In llau of 45 faet:=-

Hapting: Wednesday, August 23, 2006 at 11,00 aim.’
uam 106, County Oftice nmmmu. 111 wm chbsa~ ;

;pnﬂkg Avénue, numun 21204,

T bl -

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, I~ | L SRR S

Zonin Gﬂmmisslnnar fur Baitimbra Gnun .

" NDTES: (1) Hear] ngs are Handrﬂappaﬂ Anuasslhiﬂ tnr
spetial 4conifimotiations Plaase Con att thé Zohing Cﬁnﬁ*-
'-mlsslnnar’s Ofiloe at- (410) 8873868,

- {2) For Informatlon concernirig the.Fila and/ot- Haafinm
Gontact the Zaning Hﬂvlaw Dﬁ‘lua-at (41 jBB?’ 3341,
JT 8/657 Aligust 8 Iﬂméaw

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Eﬂﬁzf_, 200k |

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was puﬁlished

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of {

successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 8} gl 2000

w The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times

J Catonsville Times
- Towson Times |
'} Owings Mills Times
- NE Booster/Reporter
I North County News

S lttug,

LEGAL ADVERTISING

— —— — — e —"
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CaseNo: = eOoF “A__
i * " Petitioner/Developer:CASTERN)
ERIE._ ZXNESTIERT

Date of Hearing/Closing: ) . 2 3 200,

’ Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Managemeint

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
€
Ladies and Gentlemen: <
This letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

%%%%%
o I
1

posted conspicuously on the property located at: , .

. REBER, AND  Op . EASTERN. HVES

The sign(s) were posted on | i st e A TS *
! - (Month, Day, Year) -

Qaﬂ;‘ i ok G0 -0k
(Signature of Sign Poster) . (Date).

SSG Robert Black .

. =,

; (Print Name)

A PURTO ARG Wi g HEEn v 1508 Leslie Road

Bid TOHING COMEY LS IBHER

i TOWLOR b N (Address) " )
" Reom: 10 Couty e Bugss |

S A e

—

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

- (410) 282-7940

vyl epraiseprjuisiie

(Telephane Number)




Department of Permits .

Development Management Baltimore County
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&

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Direcror’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

July 13, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-669-A

Southeast corner of Eastern Avenue and Hopkins Landing Drive
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Eastern Avenue Investment, LI.C, Ellwood Sinsky

Variance to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) in the side and front yards of
building in lieu of the required rear yard. To permit a rear building face of 10 feet in lieu of the
required 40 feet to property line. To permit a maximum height of dwelling of 67 feet in lieu of the
required maximum height of 50 feet. To permit 2 garage heights of 28 feet in lieu of 15 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 23, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

AN dioce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: John Gontrum, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson 21204
Eliwood Sinsky, 2416 Velvet Valley Way, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 8, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyclad Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 8, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
John B. Gontrum 410-832-2000

Whiteford, Taylor & Gontrum

210 W, Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The'Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-669-A

Southeast corner of Eastern Avenue and Hopkins Landing Drive
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

|_.egal Owners: Eastern Avenue Investment, LL.C, Ellwood Sinsky

Variance to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) in the side and front yards of
building in lieu of the required rear yard. To permit a rear building face of 10 feet in lieu of the
required 40 feet to property line. To permit a maximum height of dwelling of 57 feet in lieu of
the required maximum height of 50 feet. To permit 2 garage heights of 28 feet in lieu of 15 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 23, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Buﬂdmg,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN i
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,



OF PERMITS AND D
MANAGEMENT

DEPARTME ELOPMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this natice is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the

person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted
directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
tem Number or Case Number: __ (3 6 ~ 66 7- /4'

Petitioner: - Ty czﬂ‘ LLC —

Address or Location: %jw% cwst Cormer ot __Em-/cm /\vmcff—’- , 3
fAopliins /_ﬁfw-fédp Dt e

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: _;751) B @ow/mm N

Address: _&é_l_/ﬂ,l%l_# ﬂ?avéwf\ A&rﬁ’ o

/ . Jtursy, :fft_—c..—-

7 owstiz, L2720 *’2/%.._2..,%.._

Telephone Number: (77 O £ BE - KRooO
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYULAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror
E ' D tment of P is and
County Executive August 16, 2008 e ot

John B. Gontrum

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
210 W, Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Gontrum:
RE: Case Number: 06-669-A, SE Corner Eastern Avenue and Hopkins L.anding Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 26, 2006,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ail
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

N if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. (.l 20al O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Eastern Avenue Investment, LLC Eilwood A. Sinsky 2416 Velvet Valley Way Owings
Mills 21117

Zoning Review | County Office Buiiding
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www,baltimorecountymd.gov
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Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltir:o ' County | 700 East Joppa Road |
Fire Ile)artment Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 -
410-887-4880 |

County Office Buililiilg, Room 111 July 5, 2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeak: \venue

Towgon, Maryland 2'12)4

ATTENTION: Zoning leriew Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: July 10, 2006

ltem Number(s): 657 {hrough 673
067

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and th: comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorprmiated into the final plang for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Difice has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosgley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cco: File

. LT TP R

id II ’ ' ] ] L
@ Printad with Soyboan Ik Vi1t 1 he County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on Reoyoled Papor
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr.,; Governor State o Jorivento bl Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
Michael 8. Steele, L{. Governor Nell J. Pedergen, ddministrator
Atdministration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: & . 587 < (

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. vl )2 .F.a.

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

/4 AIL

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 Notth Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410,545.0300 » www,.marylandfoads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 22, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, IIT
- Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-669-Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offet.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated hercin, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

-

Division Chief: - % AUG 25 2006

s 20NNG (o

WADEVREVVZACYG-669.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 5“
DATE: August 11, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 06-669-A

Address Hopewell Pointe
SE corner Old Eastern Ave. and Hopkins Landing Drive

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 3, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the

Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33.2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

This project has been reviewed by DPERM as part of a revised CRG plan. All
development plan, variance, and alternatives analysis approval conditions must be met in

the development of this site.
Reviewer:  Glenn Shaffer Date: July 25, 2006

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-669-A.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 10, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 10, 2006
Item No. 669

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s). |

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential

(commercial) development.
The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.0.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 669-07072006.doc
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE TH]
SE/corner Eastern Ave & Hopkins Landing Dr
15" Blection & 6™ Councilmanic Districts  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Legal Owner(s): Eastetn Avenue Investment,
LLC by Ellwood A. Sinsky g FOR |
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-669-A
* * X % e * * : * * % * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order, All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \/\0 % &
~-@r€1?. W oMo ™

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

0 ool S. Domclio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of July, 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, John B. Gontrum, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP, 210

W Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED \JPWMM&MWWW

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
07 2008 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Por. e eeeeennns



Hopewell Pointe - Waterfront Community Page 1 of 2

Home
Directions
Sales Center
Site Plan
Single Family Homes
Condominiums
Swimming Pool
Walking Path
Observation Decks
Marine Complex

For Information Regarding

Fishing Pier Condominiums & Single Family
Restaurant . . '
mureslfr:iang for Area Homes 1n Our Final Sections
opping

Contact Us oy :
Request a Brochure Call 410.686.5800 ff)r Single Family &
Condominium Sales
Views of Current
Progress Waterfront Living
Truly a unique opportunity to be part of an entirely new waterfront

neighborhood offering all new single family and condominium
homes.

Waterfront lifestyle to dream
about

[n the new watertront community |
of Hopewell Pointe the lifestyle |
opportunities abound for boating |
and water enthusiasts. Even if you
are more of a land lover. you'll |
still fall in love with this tranquil, |
naturally beautiful one-ol-a-kind
community,

Hopewell Pointe will offer 86 Single Family Homes and 128
Condomintum Homes along with a myriad of recreational amenities...

- L

e A private marina with 134 boat slips lor the exclusive use of
Homcownets

e Heated community swimming pool and spa

o Fishing Pier

hitp://www.hopewellpointe.com/ 09/01/06



Hopewell Pointe - Waterfront Community Page 2 of 2

o Walking paths through the scenic environment with observation
platforms along the way

e Unique park-like areas Lo attract wildlife

¢ A restaurani nestled on the point of the peninsula

L. ..

See an overall site plan_qf ewell Pointe
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could you please make sure e

06-669-A scheduled for 8/23 (Wed.) @ 11 AM

06-176-A scheduled for 8/25 (Frl.) @ 2 AM

Since | will be on vacation next week,

As always, thanks for your cooperation | |
Wiseman, Bill

them to Patty.
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Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant
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DafteMtCune*Walker, Inc.

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
http/fwww. dmw.com

410 296 3333

Fax 41¢ 296 4705

A Team of Land Planners,
Landscape Architecss,

" Jolf Course Architects,
Engineen, Surveyors o

Environmental Professionals

-

December 15, 2005

Mr. Timothy Kotroceo, Director
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Verification on the Governing Zoning Classifications
Hopewell Pointe
15" Election District
Project No. 87076.N2

Dear Tim:

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. (DMW) represents Ellwood Building Corporation and is
responsible for the development feasibility of a portion of the Hopewell Pointe
Subdivision. We are quite familiar with the overall subdivision as we have been
responsible for the engineering, land planning, and surveying for development of
the project. The portion of the development, consisting of approximately 6 acres,
more or less, and currently zoned BL-AS, is the subject of this letter.

By way of history, Hopewell Pointe originally called Hopkins Landing, obtained
CRG approval on May 7, 1987. Then, the subject propetty maintained 5.2 acres,
more or Jess, of the BL-CNS zoning classificatior. The last approved Final
Development Plan, which was the second amended and approved on January 26,

2005 reflected changes approved via zoning hearings and amendments to the CRG
Plans.

e —_ —— e — o ———

The density on the final development plan and relief granted in the prior zoning
hearings were based on the zoning classifications and regulations in effect at the
time of otiginal CRG approval. Evidence of this staterment is based upon several
notes on the last approved FDP. One note stated is that “the 2000 Zoning has been
shown for illustrative purposes and density and area requirements for all preposed
residential uses are based upon the original zoning per the CRG and record plat of
Hopkis Landing. Origindl CRG was approved on 5/07/87.”

The subject parcel of land, as shown on the original CRG, as mentioned before was
zoned BL-CNS, and if developed for residential purposes, is limited as in the
residential Zone immediately adjoining, pursuant to Section 230.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). When the original CRG and plat were
approved and the manner in that the FDP was approved; the adjacent residential
zone was DR16. Therefore, pursuant to the BCZR, CRG, Record Plat, and FDP, we
fee] that the shown BL~-CNS portion of the site may be developed as the adjacent
and established DR16 Zone. |

PETITIONER’ S
R 2

EXHIBIT NO.




Mz, Timothy Kotroce

December 15, 2005
Page 2

By this letter, we ask for written confirmation that you agree with our interpretation
and respond accordingly. We have enclosed a copy of the FDP, the Baltimore
County 200 Scale Zoning Maps in effect when the original CRG was approved, and
a check in the amount of $50.00 for the letter-processing fee.

Thank you very much for your attention to this letter and if you need further
information, please call me at 410-296-3333.

Sincerely,

/%@l@ﬁb :

Mitchell J. Kellman
Director of Zoning Services

MJK/jm

Enclosures
December 19, 2005

Quick Response
Hopewell Pome District 15

Dear Mr, Kellman:

This quick response is being given to save time 1n answering your review request.

Ths 15-a response to your request for confirmation that residential development of the
BL-CNS zone 1s permitted using the adjacent DR 16 zoning to regulate the residential use.
density and area standards.

Based on the provided information. the zoning review staff confirms that so long as the:
proposed development remaihs within the CRG approval progess that Section 103.1 BEZR
allows the use of the D.R. 16 regulations {in force at time of plan #pptoval) in the BL-CNS
zoned area of the CRG plan.

Please be aware that this response is for zoning review only. 1 trust that the information
set forth in this letter 1s sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If vou need further
information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely.

&A@v%ws_,

John L. Lew:s
Pianner [I
Zoning Resiew

Ce: Mr, Walter Smith, Development Management. P.D.M.
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Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Lirector
Baltimore County Departznent of
Permits and Development Management
111 West Chésapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Venhcahon of Avallable Density
Hﬁpewell Pointe

3% Election District
Pro;ect No. 87076.N2

Dear Tunt

It - —————

Ponde gy | F me -1_ vl by F HF e L L] H o —

Please accept this leitér as a follow-up and amendment to our previous verifidation

request of December 15, 2005. As you are well aware from our initlal request and as

mentioned before, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. (DMW) represents Ellwood Building

Corporation and is responsible for the development feasibility of a portion of the *

Hopewell Pointe Subdivision, Our initial letter requested verification that the BL

portion of the site could utilize the adjacent residential zones in place during the
time of initial CRG approval to determine the density, Your office deterfnined that
as long as the project proceeded through the CRG process, the zones that were In

effect at the hine of CRG approval would be the governing zones.

For the purpose of this letter, we would like to set that previous opinion aside and
ask for confirmation that based upon the last approved Final Development Plan
(FDP) arid CRG Plan, there are 262 dwelling units that remain, which thay be
developed within the BL-AS (previously zoned BL-CNS) portion of Hopewell
Pointe, along the southeast side of Eastern Avenue. Based upon those approved
plans, Hopewell Pointe’s total alowable density, not including the commercial
zoning, is 476 dwelling units and a maximum of 214 dwelling units weré proposed

leaving 262 dwelling urits.

Please condirm in writing that a portion or all of the remaining units may be
developed in the business-zoned portion along Eastern Avenue. We have enclosed

a check in the amount of $50.00 fﬁl‘ the letter-processing fee.

Thank you very much for your attention to this letter and if you need further

information, please call me at 410-296-3333,

Sincerely,

A Dl b

Mit¢hel |. Kellman
Director of Zoning Services

MJK/jm

Enclosure Mr. Kellman;

Thig "quick respanse” is being provided to save timé in answering your question.

A raview of the above letter and the approved Final Developmaent Plan confirms your
propased development as baing permitted subject to racleving the necessary

approvals of refined CRG and amended FDP plans.

e Mr. Qongld Rascoe
Mr. Wall Smith

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. I

&Z lk{m
: Johh Lewis, Planner |)

TOTAL P.92



L

'\- ]
v "
L]
r
a
—-

March 15,2006

Mr. Dﬂnald Rascoe, Deputy Director |
Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 123
Towson, MD 21204 -

| .Re: - Hopewell Pointe &
mw ' CRG Materia) Amendment Request .
Northeast Corner of Old Eastern Avenue and Weber Avenue
DaftM<Cunes Walker, lac. DMW Project No. 87076 N2 '

200 Eant Penmiyliania Avenwe DRGT Don
Towron, Marylind 21286

hogp s drmw.com Da f-McCune-Walker, Inc. (DMW) represents Hopewell Puint, LLC and is responsible
410 296 3333 for the engineering and planning of a portion of the Hopewell Pointg Development.

Fue 410 296 4705 DMW filed a DRC request, stainped and received by PDM on March 13, 2006, for a

material amendment-to the Hopewall Pointe CRG. We would like signatory

confirmation that the request was accepted for filing prior to March 17, 2006, for a

material amendment to previously approved plan. We included all of the required

information when we filed for the DRC request.

A Team of Land Planners,
Landicape Architects,
Gelf Conne Architects,

n ,E:’i:"